
 
 

Cheltenham Borough Council 

Full Licensing Committee 
 

Meeting date:  7 March 2024 

 

Meeting time:    6.00 pm 

 

Meeting venue: Council Chamber - Municipal Offices 

 

 
 

Membership: 
Councillor Dr David Willingham (Chair), Councillor Angie Boyes (Vice-Chair), 

Councillor Tim Harman, Councillor Richard Pineger, Councillor Julie Sankey, 

Councillor Diggory Seacome, Councillor Izaac Tailford, Councillor Simon Wheeler, 

Councillor Ed Chidley and Councillor Bernard Fisher 

 

 
 

Important notice – filming, recording and broadcasting of Council 

meetings 
 

This meeting will be recorded by the council for live broadcast online at 

www.cheltenham.gov.uk and https://www.youtube.com/@cheltenhambc/streams. 

The Chair will confirm this at the start of the meeting.    

 

If you participate in the meeting, you consent to being filmed and to the possible use 

of those images and sound recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes. 

 

If you have any questions on the issue of filming/recording of meetings, please 

contact Democratic Services. 

 
 

Speaking at Licensing Committee  
 

To find out more about Licensing Committee or to register to speak, please click 

here or contact Democratic Services. 

 

Please note:  the deadline to register to speak is 5.00pm on the day before the 

meeting. 

 

http://www.cheltenham.gov.uk/
https://www.youtube.com/@cheltenhambc/streams
https://democracy.cheltenham.gov.uk/mgGeneric.aspx?MD=mgattendinglicensingcommittee


 

Contact: democraticservices@cheltenham.gov.uk 

Phone:    01242 264 130

mailto:democraticservices@cheltenham.gov.uk


 

Agenda 
 

 

1  Apologies   

 

2  Declarations of interest   

 

3  Public questions   

These must be received no later than 12 noon on the fifth working day before the 

date of the meeting 

 

4  Minutes of the previous meeting   

To approve the minutes of the last meeting held on ……. 

 

5  Minutes of sub-committee meetings  (Pages 5 - 50) 

To approve the meeting(s) of the Licensing Sub Committee Miscellaneous held on 

4th October, 8th November, 6th December, 18th December, 17th January and the 7th 

February. 

 

And the Licensing Sub Committee Alcohol and Gambling held on 11th October, 18th 

October and 20th February.  

 

6  Application for Street Trading Consent  (Pages 51 - 64) 

Application for Street Trading Consent. 

 

7  Review of previous decisions   

 

8  Policy Review  (Pages 65 - 68) 

 

9  Any other items the Chairman determines urgent and requires a decision   

 

10  Local Government Act 1972 Exempt Information   

That in accordance with Section 100A(4) Local Government Act 1972 the public be 

excluded from the meeting for the remaining agenda items as it is likely that, in view 

of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, if 

members of the public are present there will be disclosed to them exempt 

information as defined in paragraph 1 and 2, Part (1) Schedule (12A) Local 

Government Act 1972, namely: 

Paragraph 1; Information relating to any individual 

Paragraph 2; Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual 

 

11  Exempt Minutes Approval  (Pages 69 - 76) 



To approve the exempt minutes on the Licensing Miscellaneous Committees held on 

6th December and 17th January 

 

12  Purple Flag update  (Pages 77 - 168) 

 

13  Date of next meeting   

 



 
 

Cheltenham Borough Council 

Licensing Sub-Committee - 

Miscellaneous 

Minutes 
 

Meeting date:  4 October 2023 

 

Meeting time:    18:00- 20:45 

 
 

In attendance: 

Councillors: 

David Willingham (Chair), Angie Boyes (Vice-Chair), Diggory Seacome, 

Simon Wheeler and Ed Chidley 

Also in attendance: 

Vikki Fennell (Solicitor) and Jason Kirkwood (Licensing Team Leader) 

 
 

 

1  Apologies 

There were no apologies received.  

 

2  Declarations of Interest 

There were none. 

 

3  Application for a variation to an existing Sexual Entertainment
[...]
 that it was better to have a licensed premises rather than use 

the exemption. 
- The Member explained that she has visited the applicants venues during race 

week and has always been impressed with them, she was also pleased to 
note that the applicant has a good relationship with GRASAC. 

- The venue is only 15 meters outside the permitted area with no sensitive 
areas to the front. 

- Extended thanks to the supporters and the objectors and wanted to show that 
the committee members take the safety of women very seriously.  There have 
been conversations with the performers and they have never been given any 
reason to doubt that they are not being looked after. 

- Earlier this year there has been money awarded for lighting and CCTV in the 
park and in the Minster areas.  As a Council everything is being done to 
ensure the safety of people in the town. 

- The Chair explained that the committee take public sector equality duty 
seriously. 

 

 

The committee then went to the vote on 7.6 

 

The decision was unanimous and the variation was granted.  The Licensing Officer 

confirmed that a decision notice would be issued. 

 

The Chair summed up by confirming that the committee take the safety of women 

and young girls seriously.  He stated that as a committee they have tried to change 

the legislation, the legislation is from 1982.  The committee want to work for the 

safety of everyone in the town and are happy to work with people and have them 

attend hearings. 

Page 9



 

 

4  Any Other Items the Chairman Determines Urgent and Which Requires a 

Decision 

There were none. 

 

Page 10



 
 

Cheltenham Borough Council 

Licensing Sub-Committee - 

Miscellaneous 

Minutes 
 

Meeting date:  8 November 2023 

 

Meeting time:    6.00 pm - 6.55 pm 

 
 

In attendance: 

Councillors: 

David Willingham (Chair), Angie Boyes (Vice-Chair), Diggory Seacome and 

Simon Wheeler 

Also in attendance: 

Vikki Fennell (Senior Lawyer) and Jason Kirkwood (Licensing Team Leader) 

 
 

 

1  Apologies 

Apologies received from Councillor Chidley. 

 

2  Declarations of Interest 

There were none. 

 

3  Public Questions 

There were none. 

 

4  Application for permission to place an object on the highway – ‘A’ Board 

The Licensing Team Leader introduced the report as published. 

 

There was one Member question to the licensing team leader which confirmed that 

in the appendix of the report it would be width of 1.65m between the edge of the ‘A’ 

Page 11



board and the kerb. The policy does mention a requirement of 1.8m between the 

kerb and the edge of the ‘A’ board. 

 

The applicant was given the opportunity to speak and made the following points: 

- The ‘A’ boards are a real necessity for advertising due to its location and that 
the business is still recovering from side effects of lockdown policies. 

- The business has had the ‘A’ boards for 10 years and have never 
experienced any problems with prams or wheelchairs going past them. 

- The business is happy to move the ‘A’ board to the other entrance where the 
pavement is wider. 

- It would damage the business not to have the ‘A’ boards. 
 

The applicant provided the following responses to Member questions: 

- They have tried advertising in the windows but considers it not as effective as 
‘A’ boards. They considered that it detracts from and is not in keeping with the 
building. 

- They have only been at the Strand since 2021 and was not aware that a 
license was required. 

 

The matter then went to debate where Members raised the following issues: 

- The ‘A’ boards do not comply with the policy and as the business already has 
street frontage and is in a prominent position, There was no reason to deviate 
from the policy. 

- ‘A’ boards are difficult for people with sight issues. 
- Passing trade is limited as there is greater footfall on other side of the street. 

However, there is street frontage and large windows. Feel the ‘A’ boards are 
unnecessary. 

- Objection from Chair of Cheltenham Access Forum which raises the Councils 
Public Equality Sector Duty (PESD). The policy is there for accessibility and to 
avoid street clutter which effects the visually impaired. 

- The ‘A’ boards being fitted to the building itself would take it into planning 
territory. 

 

The matter then went to the vote to refuse. 

 

Refuse: Unanimous 

 

 

 

 

 

5  Application for a Street Trading Consent 

The Licensing Team Leader introduced the report as published. 

 

The Licensing Team Leader gave the following responses to Members questions: 

- The needs of the area are something that the licensing team look at and the 
objection needs to be considered. The objection was not from any businesses 

Page 12



in the area which would have received notification and would have had 
opportunity to object. 

- A similar street trading license was granted for the same spot but that 
licensee is no longer there. 

 

The Applicant was given the opportunity to speak and made the following points: 

- There is no allocated street trading license in the area. They are looking to 
utilise the location used by the previous street trader. 

- The horse box can be locked and left if it is unsafe to move it whilst events are 
going on due to footfall. Would not like conditions to require them to close 
earlier as this would reduce their hours of trading. 

- Would bring to the committee’s attention a letter of support for their 
application and offer from Chair of Business Improvement District. 

 

The matter then went to debate where Members made the following points: 

- Previously agreed to licence a street trader in the same location so would be 
difficult to refuse this one. 

- Application is well presented and giving back to Cheltenham is a nice touch. 
- The horse box itself will fit well in the area and there is nothing else in the park 

like it and there is no substantial risk of nuisance or risk to the pu
[...]
orming the driver that once the vehicle reaches 8 years 

old it will have to be tested 6 monthly. 

 

 

The matter then went to the vote. 

 

The vote was unanimously in favour to grant the licence.  

 

4  Local Government Act 1972 Exempt Information 

That in accordance with Section 100A(4) Local Government Act 1972 the public be 

excluded from the meeting for the remaining agenda items as it is likely that, in view 

of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, if 

members of the public are present there will be disclosed to them exempt 

information as defined in paragraph 1 and 2, Part (1) Schedule (12A) Local 

Government Act 1972, namely: 

Paragraph 1; Information relating to any individual 

Paragraph 2; Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual 

 

Page 16



The motion was carried unanimously to enter exempt session. 

 

5  New Private Hire Driver's Licence 

The Licensing Team Leader introduced the report as published.   

 

After Member questions, a statement from the driver and Member debate the matter 

went to the vote. 

 

To Grant – 4 – Unanimous Granted. 

 

6  Review of a Hackney Carriage Driver's Licence 

The Licensing Team Leader introduced the report as published.  He re iterated to 

Members that the issue was not something that would cause revocation, however 

there are concerns that there have been repeated issues.  The driver needs to 

reassure the Council that he is fit and proper. 

 

After Member questions, a statement from the driver and Member debate, 

the matter then went to the vote to take no further action: 

For: 3 

Against – 1 

 

No further action to be taken. 

 

7  BRIEFING NOTES 

There were none. 

 

8  Any Other Items the Chairman Determines Urgent and Which Requires a 

Decision 

There were none. 

 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Cheltenham Borough Council 

Licensing Sub-Committee - 

Miscellaneous 

Minutes 
 

Meeting date:  18 December 2023 

 

Meeting time:    17:30-20:15 

 
 

In attendance: 

Councillors: 

David Willingham (Chair) and Angie Boyes (Vice-Chair), Julie Sankey, Simon 

Wheeler and Diggory Seacome 

Also in attendance: 

Jason Kirkwood (Licensing Team Leader) and Sarah Farooqi (One Legal) 

 
 

 

1  Apologies 

There were none. 

 

2  Declarations of Interest 

There were none. 

 

3  Application for a renewal of and variation to an existing Sexual 

Entertainment Venue Licence 

The Chair introduced the Committee and officers present.  He explained that some 

of the public speakers did not want to be seen on the broadcast. 

 

The Licensing Team Leader introduced the report as published and explained that 

there was an error in the report.  The premises is within the permitted area, the 

outside pavement is outside of the permitted area. 

 

Page 19



In response to Member questions the Licensing Team Leader confirmed the 

following: 

- There was no awareness that the mandatory grounds are triggered by this 
application. 

- There have been no complaints in respect of any venues run by the applicant 
to licensing but cannot speak for other departments. 

- The Legal Officer explained that the exemption would exist regardless of the 
decision made at the committee.  It was also explained that the committee 
would need to have due regard to Public Sector Equality but the legislation 
does not prescribe a specific decision. 

 

Prior to the objectors being asked to address the committee the Chair explained that 

the application is for a Sexual Entertainment Venue and that there is no evidence of 

prostitution or coercion.  He stated that if such claims were made then he would 

interject. 

 

The objectors spoke and made the following points: 

- The activity has a negative impact on women and girls, the committee need to 
consider the impact of the trade on women and girls. 

- The council needs to consider the fact that with this activ
[...]
to be at odds with this sort of application. 
 

The Licensing Team Leader explained that in this instance the guidance note that 

was issued with the agenda is not helpful as the committee cannot override the 

legislation by condition on the licence. 

 

One of the objectors raised a point about some of the information on the website 

being incorrect, the Licensing Team Leader responded by stating that he thought this 

matter had been sorted via email earlier in the day. 

 

The supporter was then asked to address the committee and made the following:  

- Has worked for Eroticats for a long period of time and finds them to be a good 
employer. 

- Satisfied that there is always security. 
- Tired of the comments that are made every time this matter comes to the 

committee. 
- Safeguarding is a key issue and the conditions and regulations are welcome. 
- In response to a question by the Chair she confirmed that there were no 

conditions that she could think of that the committee could put in place to 
improve things.  It was also confirmed that she felt it was safer to have the 
activity in one place rather than travelling around. 

 

The applicant then had the opportunity to address the committee and made the 

following points: 

- There have been no concerns raised by the police, the applicant meets with 
the police during race week in March and there have never been any issues 
raised. 

- The policy has a permitted area which is multi use so should not affect the 
application.  The location has not changed since the first application.  

- The frontage of the premises is discreet and therefore the impact on the area 
is minimal. 

- With regard to the church in Cambray Place, the venue is not visible from the 
church. 

- People are not being stopped from exercising their faith and the premises 
doesn’t operate on a Sunday. 

- The behaviour of the people who visit the premises is very closely monitored 
by the staff and security. 

- Some of the repr
[...]
e further discussion around the opening hours and the banners.  It 

was stated that the 6pm start is only for the March race week and as the police 

support the opening hours that are suggested there is no reason to vary them. 

 

The Chair then advised Members that the option for consideration was to consider 

whether to grant the application for renewal and the variation as requested subject to 

the previously agreed condition re leafleting and a condition on the placement of the 

banner that requires the banner to only be in place 20 minutes before opening time 

and to be removed within 20 minutes of the closing of the premises.  The standard 

conditions would also be in place. 

 

The matter went to the vote to grant 

 

UNANIMOUS – Granted. 

 
 

4  Any Other Items the Chairman Determines Urgent and Which Requires a 

Decision 

There were none. 

 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Cheltenham Borough Council 

Licensing Sub-Committee - 

Miscellaneous 

Minutes 
 

Meeting date:  7 February 2024 

 

Meeting time:    6.00 pm - 6.20 pm 

 
 

In attendance: 

Councillors: 

David Willingham (Chair), Angie Boyes (Vice-Chair), Simon Wheeler, Ed Chidley and 

Tim Harman (Reserve) 

Also in attendance: 

Vikki Fennell (Senior Lawyer) and Jason Kirkwood (Licensing Team Leader) 

 
 

 

1  Apologies 

Apologies received from Councillor Seacome and Councillor Harman is acting as 

substitute. 

 

2  Declarations of Interest 

Councillors Willingham and Harman informally visited the site. 

 

3  Public Questions 

There were none. 

 

4  Application for permission to place an object on the highway - 'A' Board 

The Licensing Team Leader explained that the reason this application has come to 

committee is that the policy that is place was not clearly publicised and that we were 

publicising the previous stance which was that these applications would come to 

committee. In addition there were two objections made against the appli
[...]
ons and overarching policy of not 
having ‘A’ boards as street clutter as it is difficult for the people who are 
mobility impaired, parents with prams and those who are visually impaired. 
Any item that is not fixed causes more issues for people than fixed 
infrastructure. 

- The applicant was invited to attend and submit exceptional reasons and they 
have not done so. 

- Do not consider financial impact on business as a licensing matter. 
- The ‘A’ board does not comply with policy and there are clear reasons for not 

granting license. 
 

The matter then went to the vote to refuse: 

Refused: Uanimous 

 

5  BRIEFING NOTES 

There were none. 

Page 26



 

6  Any Other Items the Chairman Determines Urgent and Which Requires a 

Decision 

There were none. 

 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Cheltenham Borough Council 

Licensing Sub-Committee - 

Miscellaneous 

Minutes 
 

Meeting date:  17 January 2024 

 

Meeting time:    6.00 pm - 9.00 pm 

 
 

In attendance: 

Councillors: 

David Willingham (Chair), Angie Boyes (Vice-Chair), Diggory Seacome, 

Simon Wheeler and Ed Chidley 

Also in attendance: 

Vikki Fennell (Senior Lawyer) and Jason Kirkwood (Licensing Team Leader) 

 
 

 

1  Apologies 

There were none. 

 

2  Declarations of Interest 

There were none declared. 

 

3  Public Questions 

There were none. 

 

4  Application for a renewal of an existing Sexual Entertainment Venue Licence 

The Licensing Team Leader introduced the report as published. 

 

The responses to Members questions were as follows:  

Page 29



- There have been no reports of any incidents at the property, the police have 
not objected to the renewal application and there have been no other crime 
and disorder issues. 

- The Licensing Team Leader stated that he was not aware of any  mandatory 
grounds for refusal. 

- Discretionary grounds are discretionary, they are a may not a must and the 
committee have to balance that out.   

- The Publ
[...]
and legitimate business. 
- We need to ensure that it is a safe activity, performers would rather be in one 

place and given the existence of the exemption it is better that they stay in 
one place. 

- The Council can not take a moral stand on the activities. 
- There are age limitations in place. 
- If people do not report issues there is no evidence, the PCC and the police 

have not objected.  There are no real reasons why the committee can 
reasonably refuse the application. 

 

The matter then went to the vote to grant the application: 

For: 5 unanimous. 

 

Granted the application as applied for. 

 

 

 

5  Local Government Act 1972 Exempt Information 

The committee voted unanimously on the following: 

 

That in accordance with Section 100A(4) Local Government Act 1972 the public be 

excluded from the meeting for the remaining agenda items as it is likely that, in view 

Page 34



of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, if 

members of the public are present there will be disclosed to them exempt 

information as defined in paragraph 1 and 2, Part (1) Schedule (12A) Local 

Government Act 1972, namely: 

Paragraph 1; Information relating to any individual 

Paragraph 2; Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual 

 

 

 

6  New Hackney Carriage Driver's Licence 

The Licensing Team Leader introduced the report as published. 

 

After the applicant addressed the committee and the matter went to Member 

questions and debate. 

 

The Members then the following decision:  

- That the committee are satisfied that the applicant is fit and proper to hold a 
licence and that it was just an error on his part. 

- The applicant was not advised correctly, he was new to the country and was 
unlucky with the insurance product that he chose. 

- He was not dishonest he bought the insurance thinking that it was the correct 
product, he did not knowingly purchase the wrong product and Go Peri did not 
tell him that the insurance he had was incorrect. 

- The applicant made a genuine mistake and the committee do not believe that 
he was a safety risk to the public subject to all other tests being passed.  

- The applicant had gone above and beyond and had bought extra documents 
to the committee which had been very helpful. 

- Members decided that the applicant would be asked to sit with licensing 
officers to check his insurance before he starts driving. 

- The applicant is to bring his documents to the Council in 6 months time for 
checking to ensure that he has the correct documentation and that the 
payments are being made. 

 

The matter went to the vote on the decision above to grant:  

 

For: 5 – unanimous. 

 

 

 
 

 

 

7  BRIEFING NOTES 

There were none. 

 

Page 35



8  Any Other Items the Chairman Determines Urgent and Which Requires a 

Decision 

There were none and the meeting ended at  

 

Page 36



 
 

Cheltenham Borough Council 

Licensing Sub Committee-Alcohol 

and Gambling 

Minutes 
 

Meeting date:  20 February 2024 

 

Meeting time:    6.00 pm - 6.55 pm 

 
 

In attendance: 

Councillors: 

Tim Harman, Izaac Tailford and Simon Wheeler 

Also in attendance: 

Vikki Fennell (Senior Lawyer) and Jason Kirkwood (Licensing Team Leader) 

 
 

 

1  Election of Chair 

It was agreed prior to the meeting that Councillor Wheeler would Chair the 

committee. 

 

2  Apologies 

There were none. 

 

3  Declarations of interest 

Councillors Tailford and Harman visited the site. 

 

4  Determination of Application for a Premises Licence- 284 High Street 

The Licensing Team Leader introduced the report as published. 

 

There were no Member questions for the Officer and none from the agent on behalf 

of the applicant. 

 

Page 37



In response to a question from the objector the Officer explained that they could 

present their objection as it only amplifies and clarifies the representation that they 

made. 

 

The o
[...]
omplicity by the 

previous owner. There was intention to deceive in the report and there is 
national minimum wage issues, no national insurance has been paid and 
those issues would relate to crime and disorder issues which are strong 
grounds to revoke. 

- The other option appears to be that the new owner has failed to do good due 
diligence, or has been duped by the old owner.  Is the new owner the victim or 
whether the names on the documents are names by proxy and that is a 
matter for the committee to consider? 

- Is there any clear evidence that the new owner is the bona fide owner and the 
transfer is correct or is there controlling influence from the old company?- 

Page 44



- Need to look at the date of the raid and the date that the transfer took place 
and decide if that’s an issue.  

 

The licensee’s legal representative was then given the final right to reply and made 

the following points:  

- The new owner bought the business due to the position of the restaurant he 
lives in Rowley Regis, in less than 3 minutes he can be on the M5 and on his 
way to Cheltenham. 

- The committee cannot prove that he is in anyway related to the raid. 
 

The Licensing Team Leader stated that there would not be any financial loss to the 

new owner as no money has exchanged hands.  The legal representative stated that 

the new owner had put money into renovating the property so that money would be 

lost.   He also stated that if the licence is revoked then there will have to be 

redundancies which would also cost money. 

 

 

The meeting then adjourned for the committee to take the decision and write the 

notice. 

 

The decision was taken unanimously to revoke the licence. 

 

 

The reasons were as follows: 

- The committee considered the Licensing Act 2003, the Section 182 guidance 
and the licensing objectives and were confident that the prevention of crime 
and disorder objective is engaged. 

- Six workers with migration issues suggests complic
[...]
r then advised that there was 21 days to appeal from the date of 

the decision. 

 

 

 

 

5  Any other items the Chairman determines to be urgent and which requires a 

decision 

There were none. 

 

Page 46



 
 

Cheltenham Borough Council 

Licensing Sub Committee-Alcohol 

and Gambling 

Minutes 
 

Meeting date:  18 October 2023 

 

Meeting time:    6.00 pm - 7.00 pm 

 
 

In attendance: 

Councillors: 

Tim Harman, Julie Sankey and Diggory Seacome (Reserve) 

Also in attendance: 

Vikki Fennell (Solicitor) and Jason Kirkwood (Licensing Team Leader) 

 
 

 

1  Election of Chair 

Councillor Seacome was elected as chair for the committee. 

 

2  Declarations of interest 

There were none, however Councillors Harman and Seacome had been on a site 

visit. 

 

3  Determination of an Application for a Variation of a Premises Licence 

The Licensing Team Leader introduced the report as published. 

 

There were no Member question for the Officer and none from the applicant. 

 

The legal representative for the applicant then addressed the committee and made 

the following points: 

- The Nook is a high end up market restaurant operating on the 5th floor of the 
Quadrangle. 

Page 47



- It has been operating for 12 months already and has been successful in the 
region and is a popular place to go.   

- It is not a cheap place to go in that - it is priced keenly and this will continue 
going forward. 

- They feel that in line with the needs of the local area they need to alter their 
current licence 

- The premises is known locally for its high end offering. 
- They are not surprised that there have been complaints from the local 

residents as the media publicised the extended hours as the Nook turning 
itself into a night club which is not the case, they will continue to offer the 
same as they do now just for an extra 2 hours. 

- They are a fine dining and drinking establishment with occasional 
entertainment. 

- There is a large electric pi
[...]
 blank



Document is Restricted

Page 73By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 77
Agenda Item 12

By virtue of paragraph(s) 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 107By virtue of paragraph(s) 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 129By virtue of paragraph(s) 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of sub-committee meetings
	Minutes , 08/11/2023 Licensing Sub-Committee - Miscellaneous
	Minutes , 06/12/2023 Licensing Sub-Committee - Miscellaneous
	Minutes , 18/12/2023 Licensing Sub-Committee - Miscellaneous
	Minutes , 07/02/2024 Licensing Sub-Committee - Miscellaneous
	Minutes , 17/01/2024 Licensing Sub-Committee - Miscellaneous
	Minutes , 20/02/2024 Licensing Sub Committee-Alcohol and Gambling
	Minutes , 11/10/2023 Licensing Sub Committee-Alcohol and Gambling
	Minutes , 18/10/2023 Licensing Sub Committee-Alcohol and Gambling

	6 Application for Street Trading Consent
	Appendix 1.1 Scale Plan
	Appendix 1.2 Photo of proposed trading site
	Appendix 2 - Trailer image
	Appendix 3 - Summary of consultation objections and comments
	Appendix 4 - Applicants reply to Trees and H&S comments

	8 Policy Review
	11 Exempt Minutes Approval
	Restricted Minutes , 17/01/2024 Licensing Sub-Committee - Miscellaneous

	12 Purple Flag update
	Cheltenham Purple Flag KPI's Round 39
	Cheltenham KPIs Round 39 Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Cheltenham Borough Council 

Full Licensing Committee 

Minutes 
 

Meeting date:  7 March 2024 

 

Meeting time:    6.00 pm - 7.40 pm 

 
 

In attendance: 

Councillors: 

Councillor Dr David Willingham (Chair), Councillor Tim Harman, Councillor Richard 

Pineger, Councillor Diggory Seacome, Councillor Izaac Tailford and Councillor 

Simon Wheeler 

Also in attendance: 

Vikki Fennell (Senior Lawyer) and Jason Kirkwood (Licensing Team Leader) 

 
 

 

1  Apologies 

Apologies were received from: Cllrs Boyes, Chidley, Fisher and Sankey. 

 

2  Declarations of interest 

There were none. 

 

3  Public questions 

There were none. 

 

4  Minutes of the previous meeting 

 

5  Minutes of sub-committee meetings 

The minutes of all previous meetings were approved. 

 



6  Application for Street Trading Consent 

The Licensing Team Leader introduced the report as published. 

 

There were no Member questions for the officer.  

 

The applicant was then asked to address the committee.  He made the following 

points: 

- The family has been selling fast food for a long time and have previously been 
at a site in Bishops Cleeve. 

- When they made the application they were 70% sure that the application 
would be refused. 

- The applicant studied engineering at university and understands how 
generators work and the best type of generator that would work the best in the 
area. 

- The applicant knows the area well and thinks that it would be appropriate. 
- The applicant stated that he had provided a business plan with his application 

as he is not used to public speaking. 
 

The Chair then stated that the committee would ask questions of the applicant and 

that those answers would supply the further information that they need to help with 

their decision. 

 

The answers in response to Member questions were as follows:  

- The applicant had read the report that had been made by environmental 
health in response to his application. 

- There are water tanks in the van and it can dispense hot and cold water.  It is 
an electric system for heating water. 

- The applicant’s home is very near to the proposed site and as it is a family run 
business there will be no problem using the toilet facilities in his home. 

- There is a tank under the sink for the water and this can be emptied every 
day. 

- The fryers are cleaned every 2-3 days.  The oil is collected in buckets and 
stored, it will then be taken away by a company, therefore there is no oil that 
will be disposed of incorrectly. 

- The positioning of the van will only take up about a quarter of the lane as it be 
parked close to the kerb.  The cycle lane and bus stop will not be effected. 

- The packaging that will be used for the food will be the standard packaging 
and there will be 2 bins on the site to ensure that there are plenty of 
opportunities to dispose of rubbish.  The applicant will also ensure that the 
area is clear of any rubbish after he closes. 

- The van will be parked on the road, mostly on the pavement side.  There will 
be mats put down to avoid harm to the grass. 

- The applicant stated that the area had changed and there were no longer 
problems with anti social behaviour but if the van attracted that type of 
behaviour he would call the police. 

- He stated that as this is a particularly busy road during race week he would be 
happy not to trade then as his regular customers will return when the van 
does. 

 



The matter then went into Member debate where the following points were made:  

- Although this is a family run business and it is a commendable business and 
business plan, there are concerns that the park will suffer as a result from the 
van trading there, and however hard the applicant tries there will be a litter 
problem. 

- There was some sympathy for the applicant, and a Member thought that a 6 
month grant of the licence would be a compromise, the Licensing Team 
Leader explained that this would put the applicant under financial stress and 
authorities were no longer using a trial as an option. 

-  The Chair stated that he had more concerns than he did reasons to support 
the application ie the generator and litter. 

- It was also pointed out that the Friends of Pittville Park would not be happy if 
there was litter that they had to deal with. 

- Food smells and generator fumes will prevent people from enjoying the park. 
 

Before the matter went to the vote, the applicant was given the final right to reply 

where he stated that he would be happy if he was granted a 6 month trial period. 

 

The matter then went to the vote on 1.5.1 

 

For – 1 

Against – 5 

 

REFUSED 

 
 

7  Review of previous decisions 

There were none. 

 

8  Policy Review 

There was discussion on the upcoming policy review which was agreed will be dealt 

with after the May election and the new member licensing training session.  Ideally 

the policy review would start in late May or early June. 

 

9  Any other items the Chairman determines urgent and requires a decision 

There were none. 

 

10  Local Government Act 1972 Exempt Information 

Member voted unanimously on the below: 

 

That in accordance with Section 100A(4) Local Government Act 1972 the public be 

excluded from the meeting for the remaining agenda items as it is likely that, in view 

of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, if 



members of the public are present there will be disclosed to them exempt 

information as defined in paragraph 1 and 2, Part (1) Schedule (12A) Local 

Government Act 1972, namely: 

Paragraph 1; Information relating to any individual 

Paragraph 2; Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual 

 

The meeting then entered exempt session. 

 

11  Exempt Minutes Approval 

All minutes were approved as a true and correct record. 

 

12  Purple Flag update 

The Licensing Team Leader introduced the report as published.   

 

There was a large amount of thanks given to Colin Pilsworth for all his hard work on 

the Purple Flag project, good wishes were passed to him for a happy retirement. 

 

13  Date of next meeting 

The next Full Licensing Committee will be held on 5th June 2024. 

 


